



Algal and Nanoparticles of Silicon and Boron Foliar Application Efficiency for Maximizing Yield, and Quality Traits of Two Faba Bean Varieties



Asmaa A. Mohamed^{1*}, Mamdouh A. Eissa², Bahy R. Bakheit¹

¹Department of Agronomy, Faculty of Agriculture, Assiut University, Assiut, Egypt.

²Department of Soils and Water, Faculty of Agriculture, Assiut University, Assiut, Egypt.

THE use of nanotechnology as a fertilizer has been suggested in various researches as a tool for promoting progressive nutrients use efficiency, lessening nutrients losses through water irrigation and volatilization and enhancing crop yield stability. This experiment was carried out in the two growing winter seasons i.e., 2021/2022 and 2022/2023, aimed to Enhance the flowering and yield of faba bean (*Vicia faba*) by foliar application of algal *Spirulina platensis* and nanoparticles of silicon and boron to reduce flower drop, increase the number of flowers on the plant, and increase yields. A modified amount of *Spirulina* at a rate of 2.0 g L⁻¹, silicon nanoparticles at a rate of 100 ppm L⁻¹, and Boron nanoparticles at a rate of 100 ppm L⁻¹ either individually or combined each other on two faba bean (Nubaria-1 and Sakha-3) Cultivars by using Strips-Block design in three replications. Results indicated that the foliar spraying separately or combined increased the N, P, K, Ca, total carbohydrate and chlorophyll contents in the leaves of Nubaria-1 and Sakha-3 compared to the control. All foliar treatments decreased the shredded flowers consequently increasing the setted pods, and increased the biological and seed yields compared to the control with nonsignificant difference between the two cultivars in two seasons. The results, indicate that spraying with Sp+Si, Sp+B, and Sp+Si+B gave highest values for a number of flowering, pod weight, seed, biological, and protein yields of the two faba bean varieties. The seed yield was positively correlated with all studied traits under all treatment combinations

Keywords: Biofertilizers, Nanoparticles, Algae extract, correlation coefficients analysis, Faba bean cultivars

Introduction

Faba bean (*Vicia faba* L.) is one of the most substantial winter legume crops and a great protein source for jointly human and animal feeding (Crepon *et al.*, 2010). As a good rotation crop that fixes atmospheric nitrogen, it is a great candidate crop to supply nitrogen input into temperate agricultural systems. In addition, it significantly contributes to the restoration of soil fertility (Samuel *et al.*, 2008 and Bendahmane *et al.*, 2012). Among legumes crops, faba bean is one of the utmost important popular pulse food used in Egypt and worldwide due to its containing of 35% protein,

45% carbohydrate, and 2% fat for seeds and its ability to fix atmospheric nitrogen (Gomaa and Affi, 2021)

According to Elwakil *et al.* (2016), the use of green chemistry in agriculture is thought to be a safe way to combat illnesses and generate high-quality seeds at a cheaper cost. According to FAO statistics from 2021, the world's farmed faba bean area was approximately 2722690 ha⁻¹ in 2021, yielding approximately 5964384 tons of dried seeds. The area cultivation of faba beans in Egypt reached approximately 26,382 ha⁻¹ in 2021, producing approximately 105,052 tons of dry

*Corresponding author email: asmaa_ali@agr.aun.edu.eg, +201000317389

<http://orcid.org/0009-0001-5882-5027>*

Received 23/4/2024; Accepted 23/7/2024

DOI: 10.21608/agro.2024.284735.1425

©2024 National Information and Documentation Center (NIDOC)

seeds.. because of its capacity to fix nitrogen and enhance soil structure, plays a significant role in boosting food output and improving sustainable farming practices (Jensen *et al.*, 2010),(Pretty and Bharucha, 2014). Therefore, maximizing the seed yield of faba beans is essential. The occurrence of shedding in faba bean plants was observed at considerable values, leading to a notable reduction in the profitable plant's seed yield. Thus, plant physiologists and breeders are researching the problem of shedding intensity in an attempt to decrease the high percentage of buds, flowering, and immature pods abscission to grow into fully grown pods in this plant.

The materials known as nanoparticles (NPs) have diameters varying from 1 to 100 nm. Agriculture and the enhancement of plant quality have seen a revolution thanks to the use and application of NPs. Applied in the agricultural field by spraying and broadcasting, conventional chemical fertilizers, pesticides, and other protective agents are maximally lost due to runoff, leaching, microbial, and photolytic degradation; as a result, they do not reach the targeted plants in sufficient or desired concentrations, resulting in significant crop losses at a significant financial cost. Numerous studies have been conducted by authors to maximize flower set and reduce pre-harvest loss of immature faba bean or other crop fries by utilizing a variety of techniques, such as plant growth regulators and mineral supplements (Bastawisy and Sorial 1998). For many crops, foliar administration of micronutrients is a more widely recognized, cost-effective, and efficient method. Accordingly, plants cultivated on some Egyptian soil produced greater growth and production when micronutrient spraying was applied (AbdEl Hamid and Sarhan, 2008, El-Desuki *et al.*, 2010). Micronutrients are necessary for a variety of processes in plants, including photosynthesis, respiration, protein synthesis, carbohydrate metabolism, and the phenylpropanoid pathway. They also influence phenolic and lignin content, as well as membrane stability, in plant metabolism (Dutta *et al.*, 2017). The soil's micronutrient content has drastically decreased due to cropping techniques and agricultural intensification. Micronutrient supply to the soil is also inadequate for many reasons, making it a crucial component of crop quality and productivity. Enhancing the nutritional status of plants through foliar treatment is crucial for both cost-effective and sustainable crop production. The foliar application would be a crucial component

of soil fertility sustainability and might counteract the detrimental effects of nutrients removed from the soil (El-Fouly *et al.*, 2010). Fertilizer application is a very practical and effective way to keep agriculture sustainable (Dewal and Pareek, 2004). Primarily, micronutrients have a role in the essential physiological functions of respiration and photosynthesis (Mengel *et al.*, 2001), and their absence might hinder these crucial activities.

Boron (B) is essential for the growth and development of plants as well as for the stages of sexual reproduction, since it promotes the formation of seeds and fruits, germination of pollen and its tube elongation, and flower creation. Numerous activities in vascular plants, including root elongation, indole acetic acid (IAA) oxidase activity, sugar translocation, carbohydrate metabolism, and nucleic acid synthesis, are affected differently when it is deficient (Pilbeam and Kirkby 1983 and Camacho-Cristobal *et al.*, 2008). Vegetable plants benefit from little amounts of B, but larger concentrations can be harmful to all living things, including plants. It inhibits growth, especially that of shoots, and results in chlorosis of the margins and tips of mature leaves (Gupta *et al.*, 1985). In commercial plant production, providing a sufficient Boron supply is particularly important for yield formation (pollination) (Khayyat *et al.*, 2007; Wojcik *et al.*, 1999) and fruit quality (Wojcik *et al.*, 1999; Dordas, 2006; Dordas *et al.*, 2007). Boron deficiency in crops is more widespread than the deficiency of any other micronutrient (Gupta, 1993, Pilbeam and Kirkby 1983). The foliar application with micronutrients especially boron not only has major effects on flower formation, carbohydrate, and protein metabolism, increases pollen germination and pollen tube growth, and yield (Gerendas and Sattelmacher, 1990), but also is for chloroplast formation and sink limitations (Tersahima and Evans, 1988), the transfer of carbohydrates, enhanced reproduction, and pollen grain germination all depend on boron (B). It also serves as a potassium ratio regulator and prefers to maintain calcium in a soluble form inside the plant. The construction of cell walls (O'Neill *et al.*, 2004), the activities of cellular membranes (Goldbach *et al.*, 2001), and anti-oxidative defense mechanisms (Cakmak and Romheld, 1997) are all significantly impacted by boron. A global issue for field crop productivity is boron deficit (Wei *et al.*, 1998), and various soil variables influence the availability of Boron to plants (Goldberg *et al.*, 2000).

The second most common element in the crust of the earth is silicon, which is found in plants in typical amounts (from less than 0.1 percent to more than 10.0%), mostly serving to fortify the cell wall. Three groups are identified among plant species based on their Si level. Supplemental silicon (Si) has been shown to increase production and lessen biotic and abiotic stressors on plants (Epstein, 1999). Furthermore, several studies have demonstrated that Si is useful in reducing salinity in a variety of plant species, including tomato (Romero-Aranda *et al.*, 2006), wheat (Ahmad *et al.*, 1992; Tuna *et al.*, 2008), cucumber (Adata and Besford, 1986; Zhu *et al.*, 2004), maize (Moussa, 2006), and tomato (Liang *et al.*, 1996; Liang *et al.*, 2003). The yields and nutritional status of the two flax cultivars were enhanced by silicon foliar treatments from the two sources than with the control (Shedeed *et al.*, 2016).

Blue-green algae known as spirulina (*Arthrospira platensis*) are highly valued for their high nutritional content and are used extensively as food for humans and animals. They are also of significant interest to the biotechnology and pharmaceutical industries (Papadaki *et al.*, 2017, Spolaore *et al.*, 2006). High-bioavailability proteins make up between 60 and 70 percent of the dry mass of spirulina. Because it is the terrestrial and aquatic creature with the largest protein content, richest aminogram, and best digestibility (Soni *et al.*, 2017), it is commonly used to provide humans, animals, and plants with essential amino acids. Additionally, it has vitamins (Papadaki *et al.*, 2017), phycobiliproteins (Papadaki *et al.*, 2017, Campanella *et al.*, 1999), carbohydrates, calcium, iron, manganese, zinc, nitrogen, phosphorus, potassium, and carbs (Wuang *et al.*, 2016). It also includes important polyunsaturated fatty acids. It is a great biological complement because of its great richness in α - and β -carotenes (Papadaki *et al.*, 2017, Pagnussatt *et al.*, 2016), phycocyanin, significant amounts of α -linolenic acid (polyunsaturated fatty acid with various beneficial effects), a high concentration of phytohormones, trace elements, antioxidants, and polysaccharides (Anitha and Kalpana 2016). Moreover, lipids, xanthophylls, and chlorophyll a have been found in these algae (Sharma *et al.*, 2014). Application of Spirulina and its extracts in agriculture With the evolution of sustainable agriculture, the use of Spirulina has been increasing for these purposes. It has been shown to activate the immune system of plants, generating higher productions, of higher quality

and more resistant to diseases and environmental stress, as well as greater germination and rooting when applied to the soil. When comparing a Spirulina-based fertilizer with a chemical fertilizer, some authors have found that although it has a lower NPK content. The fertilizer based on these algae stimulates the growth of crops in a similar way to the chemical fertilizer, because it has higher amounts of other elements (calcium, iron, manganese, zinc and selenium) that help moderate the amounts of nutrients required by plants (Wuang *et al.*, 2016). Thus, in *Amaranthus gangeticus*, it has been found that the imbibition of the seeds and the foliar application of Spirulina extracts increased the protein (Anitha and Kalpana 2016) and iron levels in the plants (Kalpana *et al.*, 2014). The application of a commercial fertilizer based on Spirulina increased the yield of the plants without affecting the foliar levels of N, P, K and Na or its quality indicators (Dias *et al.*, 2016). Foliar application of a similar fertilizer maintained the quality. In beans, the foliar application of an aqueous extract stimulated growth, chlorophyll, nitrogen, phosphorus and potassium concentrations; as well as the quantity and quality of the seeds (Seif *et al.*, 2016). On the other hand, green algae and cyanobacteria are involved in the production of metabolites such as plant hormones, polysaccharides, antimicrobial compounds, among others, which play an important role in plant physiology and in the proliferation of microbial communities in the soil (Renuka *et al.*, 2018).

Green-blue microalgae known as cyanobacteria, or *Spirulina platensis*, have the potential to improve soil fertility, crop growth and yield, and environmental quality in sustainable agriculture. Beyond those applications, there has been a rise in interest recently in using them in agriculture as biostimulants and fertilizers for plant growth.

In sustainable agriculture, green-blue microalgae called cyanobacteria, or *Spirulina platensis*, have the potential to enhance soil fertility, crop development and yield, and environmental quality. Beyond these uses, their usage as fertilizers and biostimulants for plant growth in agriculture has attracted more attention recently (Anitha *et al.*, 2016; El Sherif, 2020; Yanni, 2020; Godlewska *et al.*, 2019). The nitrogen and protein contents of the maize grains and peanut seeds were also enhanced by the foliar application of 300 g of algae extract per feddan.

Additionally, the iron, zinc, manganese, and copper contents of the maize and peanut crops were markedly enhanced by this treatment (Nofal *et al.*, 2016).

The present study was designed to study the impact of applying foliar spray containing algae extract spirulina, nanoparticles of boron, and silicon efficiency of faba bean cultivars to obtain maximum productivity.

Materials and Methods

Field experiment

The current study was conducted during two consecutive winter seasons of 2021/2022 and 2022/2023, at the experimental farm of the Agronomy Department, Faculty of Agricultural, Assiut University, Egypt. The experiment was carried out using a randomized complete block design (RCBD) in a strip block arrangement with three replicates. The physical and chemical properties of the experimental site are shown in **Table 1**.

Treatment combinations

- A. Synthesis of Bio-Silica Nanoparticles (BSNPs):** Nanotech Egypt Co. (Dreamland, Egypt) supplied silicon dioxide (SiO_2) nanoparticles (NPs) with a 29-nm diameter and in a spherical shape (hydrophilic, 99.99% purity),
- B. Nano Chelated Boron Fertilizer:** made using “advanced chelate technology,” this fertilizer is totally soluble in water, has 9% chelated boron, and is absorbed at pH 3–11. accelerating

the chemicals' journey from the photosynthetic site to the point of intake. It prevents pods from dropping and increases pod output. **C.** The Phycology Lab of the Faculty of Science at Assiut University in Egypt provided the strain MIYE 101 of *Spirulina platensis* (Gomont) Gentler. An inverted divert light microscope was used to identify the microalga up to species using the keys of (Vymazal, 1995). The diameter of cylindrical cells, which range from 8 to 10 μm , make up the trachoma breadth. These cells are smaller than wide cells.

The used eight treatments i.e 1- Control (Tap water) as control (C), 2- *Spirulina* (Sp), at a rate of 2.0 g L^{-1} , 3- Silicon nanoparticles (Si) at a rate of 100 ppm L^{-1} , 4- Boron nanoparticles (B) at a rate of 100 ppm L^{-1} , 5- Silicon nanoparticles and Boron nanoparticles (Si+B) at rate of 100 ppm L^{-1} for both of them, 6- *Spirulina* (2.0 g L^{-1}) + Silicon nanoparticles (100 ppm L^{-1}) (SP+Si), 7- *Spirulina* (2.0 g L^{-1}) + Boron nanoparticles at rate of (100 ppm L^{-1}) (SP+B), and 8- *Spirulina* (2.0 g L^{-1}) + Silicon nanoparticles (100 ppm L^{-1}) + Boron nanoparticles (100 ppm L^{-1}) (SP+Si+B), were randomly arranged in vertically plot. Furthermore, two faba bean cultivars i.e. **Nubaria-1** and **Sakha-3** were randomly distributed horizontally plot. Five ridges, each three meters long and sixty centimeters apart, made up the plot. One plant per hill, spaced 15 cm apart, was the seed spacing used for both sides of the ridge.

The dates of sowing the faba bean seeds were 20 and 19 October of 2021/2022 and 2022/2023, respectively. The Egyptian Ministry

TABLE 1. Some physical and chemical properties of the experimental Soil.

Season	2021-2022	2022-2023
Mechanical analysis		
Sand	26.3	26.4
Silt	24.2	24.4
Clay	49.5	49.2
Soil type	Clay loam	Clay loam
Chemical analysis		
PH	7.81	7.67
Organic matter %	1.74	1.72
Total N%	0.08	0.09
Total CaCO_3 %	1.17	1.24

of Agriculture's instructions were followed for all other cultivar practices. During the two seasons, faba bean plants were sprayed three times with the treatments at 35, 50, and 65 days following the sowing date.

Characters studies :

I. Chemical constituents

The plant samples were digested by sulfuric to perchloric acids. total N was measured by a CHNS analyzer (Elementar, Vario EL, Germany). The C/N ratio in stevia leaves was calculated after the determination of C and N by a CHNS analyzer (Elementar, Vario EL, Germany). Total soluble sugar was extracted by phenol and sulfuric acid method (Nielsen, 2010). The measurement of chlorophyll was done using SPAD 502 plus. The digested plant samples were analyzed for N, P, Ca, and K according to the standard methods described by Burt (2004). This analysis was done on the first season only.

II. Yield and its attributes

The ten plants were randomly chosen from the central row of each plot and were marked in the field from the start of flowering to harvest time in both seasons to estimate.

1- Number of opened flowering/plant.

Counting was started at 50 days of plant age with 3-days intervals until 100 day.

2- Pods weight/plant (g).

3- Seed yield/plant (g).

Were recorded at harvest time.

4- Biological, Straw, Seed, and protein yields ha⁻¹.

- The whole plot was harvested and left for drying until the moisture content of seeds reached 12% then weighted and estimated biological yield and converted to ton ha⁻¹.

- Total N was determined using the micro-Kjeldahl method according to A.O.A.C (2005).

- The protein in seeds was expressed by multiplying the total N% by a factor of 6.25. Protein yield (Kg ha⁻¹.) multiplied by protein% × seed yield Kg ha⁻¹.

Statistical analysis

All data subjected to the analysis of variance

for strips block design followed by compared means with LSD at level probability 5% according to Gomez and Gomez, 1984. The correlation coefficients among studied traits for both growing seasons were computed using R Studio (R Studio 2020).

Results and Discussions

Leaf mineral, Soluble carbohydrates, and chlorophyll contents.

The studied faba bean varieties, i.e., Nubaria-1 and Sakha-3, showed significant ($p < 0.05$) response to the foliar addition of Spirulina (SP), silicon nanoparticles (Si), and boron nanoparticles (B). The results of the current study, noticed in Table 2, show that adding SP had a significant effect on improving the concentration of nutrients within the leaf tissues of faba bean varieties. The foliar spray of SP increased the P, K, and Ca contents in leaves of Nubaria 1 by 38, 54, and 66%, respectively, compared to the control. Sakha-3, variety, showed the same trend in response to SP and NPs where P, K, and Ca in the leaf tissues increased by 66, 50, and 66%, respectively, in comparison to the control, the plants treated with SP alone or in combination with Si and B nanoparticles generally had the highest values of P, K, and Ca contents. The leaf content of Si and B in Nubaria-1 and Sakha-3 varieties was affected significantly ($p < 0.05$) by the foliar application of Si and B nanoparticles. The sole application of Si increased the Si content by 41 and 53% for Nubaria-1 and Sakha-3, respectively, compared to the control. The sole application of B increased the B content by 128 and 113% for Nubaria-1 and Sakha-3, respectively, compared to the control. In general, all the treatments combinations that contained Si caused increases in the leaf Si content, as well as the treatments that contained B significantly, increased leaf B content in comparison to the untreated plants. The leaf-biochemical compounds, i.e., chlorophyll, soluble carbohydrates, and C/N ratio, in the studied faba bean varieties, were affected significantly ($p < 0.05$) by the foliar application of SP, Si, and B. The results of the current study, in **Table 3** indicate that spraying with this foliar application gave the highest values for soluble carbohydrates and chlorophyll contents. The foliar spraying of SP+Si, SP+B, and SP+Si+B increased the soluble carbohydrates in the leaves of Nubaria 1 by 47, 50, and 51%, respectively, compared to the control, while these increases were 47, 50, and 59%, respectively, in the case of Sakha-3. In

addition to that the foliar spring of SP+Si, SP+B, and SP+Si+B increased the total chlorophyll in the leaves of Nubaria-1 by 20,24, and 29% %, respectively, compared to the control. The total chlorophyll in the leaves of Sakha-3 increased by 34, 34, and 44%, respectively, compared to the control as a result of SP+Si, SP+B, and SP+Si+B addition. The foliar spraying of SP+Si, SP+B, and SP+Si+B increased the C/N ratio in Nubaria-1

leaves by 43, 41, and 53%, respectively, compared to the control, while these increases were 26, 28, and 38%, respectively, in the case of Sakha-3. In general, the sole application of SP, Si, and B increased the soluble carbohydrates, chlorophyll, and C/N ratio in the leaves of faba bean varieties compared to the control, but the maximum increases were found in the combination of SP+Si+B.

TABLE 2. Effect of Spirulina (SP), silicon (Si), and boron nanoparticles (B) on leaf mineral content of N, P, K, Ca, Si, and B (the combined of two seasons).

Treatments	N (g kg ⁻¹)		P (g kg ⁻¹)		K (g kg ⁻¹)		Ca (mg kg ⁻¹)		Si (mg Kg ⁻¹)		B (mg Kg ⁻¹)	
	Nubaria1	Sakha-3	Nubaria-1	Sakha-3	Nubaria 1	Sakha3	Nubaria 1	Sakha3	Nubaria 1	Sakha3	Nubaria 1	Sakha3
C	26.33	28.33	1.69	1.60	24.00	22.67	22.00	20.67	186.67	190.00	15.33	15.33
SP	30.00	29.00	1.72	1.63	25.33	24.00	23.33	23.67	206.67	200.00	16.33	16.00
Si	30.00	29.67	1.75	1.64	26.00	24.67	24.00	27.67	210.00	210.00	19.67	23.00
B	30.00	30.67	1.80	1.70	27.33	25.67	29.67	29.33	220.00	226.67	21.00	24.00
Si+B	30.33	31.00	2.38	2.56	34.33	36.00	40.33	40.33	296.67	286.67	33.33	33.33
SP+Si	31.33	31.67	2.50	2.60	36.00	36.00	40.33	40.67	340.00	305.00	35.00	34.00
SP+B	32.00	32.67	2.50	2.69	37.00	37.67	42.00	42.33	360.00	396.67	35.00	35.00
SP+Si+B	32.67	33.33	2.64	2.86	38.00	39.67	44.67	45.33	386.67	416.67	37.67	36.00
L.S.D Var	2.25		0.29		10.74		1.00		N.S		N.S	
L.S.D sprin. Sys.	3.97		0.40		6.31		6.38		36.13		4.76	
L.S.D Var*sprin. Sys	6.50		0.50		9.43		6.66		N.S		N.S	

Control (C), Spirulina (SP), silicon nanoparticles (Si), and boron nanoparticles (B).

TABLE 3. Effect of Spirulina (SP), silicon (Si), and boron nanoparticles (B) on soluble carbohydrates, chlorophyll, and C/N ratio (the combined of two seasons).

Treatments	Total carbohydrates		Chlorophyll		C/N ratio	
	Nubaria 1	Sakha3	Nubaria 1	Sakha3	Nubaria 1	Sakha3
C	51.00	53.00	34.67	32.33	17.67	19.33
SP	60.33	63.00	38.00	38.67	22.33	22.00
Si	65.00	63.33	39.00	39.00	22.33	23.00
B	67.33	64.00	40.00	39.00	22.33	24.00
Si+B	68.33	65.67	41.00	41.00	22.67	25.00
SP+Si	75.00	75.00	41.67	43.33	25.00	24.67
SP+B	76.33	76.67	43.00	43.33	25.33	24.33
SP+Si+B	77.00	81.00	44.67	46.67	27.00	26.67
L.S.D Var	3.74		1.53		2.64	
L.S.D sprin. Sys.	4.91		3.13		2.01	
L.S.D Var*sprin. Sys	4.55		3.86		2.53	

Control (C), Spirulina (SP), silicon nanoparticles (Si), and boron nanoparticles (B).

Number of flowering/plant, Yields and its attributes

The results in **Table 4** indicate that spraying with SP+Si, SP+B, and SP+Si+B provided the highest values for the faba bean flowering number per plant and seed production per plant. The foliar spring of SP+Si, SP+B, and SP+Si+B increased the number of flowering /plant of Nubaria-1 by 34, 42, and 45% respectively, while in the second year, the increases were 32, 34 and 42 % respectively. The foliar spring of SP+Si, SP+B, and SP+Si+B increased the number of flowering / plant of Sakha-3 by 35, 42 and 45% % respectively, while in the second year, the increases were 10, 7, and 12 % respectively. The foliar spring of SP+Si, SP+B, and SP+Si+B increased the seed yield of Nubaria-1 by 41,75 and 77% respectively, while in the second year, the increases were 67, 107, and 114% respectively. The foliar spring of SP+Si, SP+B, and SP+Si+B increased the seed yield of Sakha-3 by 71, 81, and 92% % respectively, while in the second year, the increases were 85, 111, and 155% respectively. The previous result could touch many of the studied traits in faba bean such as, pods weight/plant, of plant in faba bean, all foliar sprayings decreased significantly the shedded flowers especially in the first season, consequently increasing significantly the setted pods and seed yield. **Tables 5, 6 and 7** reveal that the highest mean values for biological yield (8.78 and 9.63 ton/ha) were recorded for SP+Si+B of Nubaria-1 and Sakha-3, respectively under two seasons as compared with other treatments. Mean the lowest biological yields (7.10 and 7.89) were

recorded for control treatment (without spraying). These findings are in agreement with Desoky *et al.*, (2020) Rady *et al.*, (2019) and those obtained by Rady *et al.*, (2023). Also, the **Table 7** shows that the highest mean values for protein yield (810.4 and 849.5 Kg ha⁻¹.) were recorded for (SP+Si+B) treatment of Nubaria-1 and Skha-3, respectively under the mean of the two seasons. Mean the lowest protein yield (504.3 and 590.6 Kg ha⁻¹.) were recorded for the control treatment (without spraying) of Nubaria-1 and Sakha-3, respectively. These findings are in line with those reported by Gomaa *et al.*, (2016) on the other hand, there was a significant difference among the two cultivars in some traits for some seasons. Meanwhile, the lowest ones were achieved by planting Nubaria-1 cultivars with an average of two seasons. Similarly, variations, among cultivars were reported by Tawfik *et al.*, (2018), El-Sherbeni (2021), and Morsy and Mehanna (2022).

Faba bean responded significantly to the foliar application of *Spirulina* and nanoparticles of silicon and boron. All the tested treatments gave higher seed yield than the control with clear superiority of the combined spraying of *Spirulina* and nanoparticles of silicon (Si) and boron (B). The addition of Si and B nanoparticles along with the *Spirulina* increased the uptake of essential nutrients, i.e., Ca, K, P, and B, besides enhancing the uptake of Si. Si enhanced the faba bean's (*Vicia faba*) flowering and seed production. Si greatly improves the cell's membrane stability and mechanical strength (Spinoni *et al.*, 2018; Desoky

TABLE 4. Effect of Spirulina (SP), silicon (Si), and boron nanoparticles (B) on number of flowering/plant and pods weight/plant (g) in the two seasons and the average.

Treatments	Number of flowering/plant				Average		Pods weight/plant (g)				Average	
	2021-2022		2022-2023		Nu-1	S-3	2021-2022		2022-2023		Nu-1	S-3
	Nubaria-1	Sakha-3	Nubaria-1	Sakha-3			Nubaria-1	Sakha-3	Nubaria-1	Sakha-3		
C	122.70	107.50	117.60	133.20	120.15	120.35	30.87	30.35	28.73	30.71	29.80	30.53
SP	133.00	140.20	125.80	133.70	129.40	136.95	34.88	35.05	30.61	36.40	32.75	35.73
Si	141.30	141.20	132.90	136.20	137.10	138.70	37.12	41.21	33.72	40.75	35.42	40.98
B	142.80	142.90	135.50	138.90	139.15	140.90	40.32	47.76	40.77	48.13	40.55	47.95
Si+B	164.30	145.30	154.60	145.60	159.45	145.45	43.07	53.30	42.45	51.62	42.76	52.46
SP+Si	173.90	152.90	157.60	145.90	165.75	149.40	52.49	55.97	48.85	53.96	50.67	54.97
SP+B	157.50	143.90	140.30	141.40	148.90	142.65	55.86	58.24	49.75	55.85	52.81	57.05
SP+Si+B	177.60	156.00	166.50	148.60	172.05	152.30	62.58	59.53	59.45	59.58	61.02	59.56
L.S.D Var	23.60		9.10				3.0196		6.65			
L.S.D sprin. Sys.	26.00		10.60				2.47		2.71			
L.S.D Var*sprin. Sys	46.33		22.10				3.17		N.S			

Control (C), Spirulina (SP), silicon nanoparticles (Si), and boron nanoparticles (B).

et al., 2020). Additionally, Si preserves the tolerance defense system, mineral nutrition, photosynthetic efficiency, and membrane integrity (Spinoni *et al.*, 2018; Desoky *et al.*, 2020). Consequently, because Si has advantageous physicochemical properties, it may be utilized to increase plant growth and production (Rady *et al.*, 2019). Since nano-silicon is smaller than bulk silicon, it has demonstrated better physicochemical qualities (Prasad *et al.*, 2012; Rastogi *et al.*, 2019). Furthermore, nano-silicon has a higher surface area, greater surface reactivity and solubility, and a range of well-characterized surface properties compared to regular silicon (Qados and Moftah, 2015). Specifically, one of the most important

variables influencing the adhesion, absorption, and transportation of particles into plant cells is thought to be particle size (Smith *et al.*, 2008; Wang *et al.*, 2009). Additionally, plant cells engage in interactions with nanoparticles that facilitate the transportation of different substances that regulate multiple physiological processes and plant metabolism (Galbraith, 2007; Torney *et al.*, 2007; Giraldo *et al.*, 2014). A crucial plant micronutrient, boron (B) serves a variety of purposes in fruit set and pollination (Iwai *et al.*, 2006; Zhang *et al.*, 2017). Low B levels have an impact on microsporogenesis, which reduces the size, viability, and output of pollen (Pandey *et al.*, 2013). Additionally, boron stimulates pollen tube

TABLE 5. Effect of Spirulina (SP), silicon (Si), and boron nanoparticles (B) on seed yield/plant (g) and Seed yield (ton ha⁻¹) in the two seasons and the average.

Treatments	Seed yield/plant (g)				Average		Seed yield (ton ha ⁻¹)				Average	
	2021-2022		2022-2023		Nu-1	S-3	2021-2022		2022-2023		Nu-1	S-3
	Nubaria 1	Sakha3	Nubaria 1	Sakha3			Nubaria 1	Sakha3	Nubaria 1	Sakha3		
C	26.30	25.01	21.86	18.16	24.08	21.59	2.82	2.52	2.80	3.56	2.81	3.04
SP	27.67	29.36	28.57	28.27	28.12	28.82	3.10	2.94	3.04	2.57	3.07	2.76
Si	29.89	29.87	28.81	29.53	29.35	29.70	3.16	3.11	3.09	3.03	3.13	3.07
B	31.67	39.31	30.13	31.95	30.90	35.63	3.28	3.23	3.12	3.06	3.20	3.15
Si+B	36.99	42.66	36.44	33.56	36.72	38.11	3.32	3.52	3.21	3.13	3.26	3.33
SP+Si	46.08	45.17	45.18	38.28	45.63	41.73	3.48	3.63	3.28	3.41	3.38	3.52
SP+B	35.35	40.56	34.80	31.69	35.08	36.13	3.71	3.82	3.51	3.52	3.61	3.67
SP+Si+B	46.54	47.98	46.71	46.33	46.63	47.16	4.11	4.00	3.67	3.82	3.89	3.91
L.S.D Var	7.50		2.70				N.S		N.S			
L.S.D sprin. Sys.	8.00		4.80				0.1792		0.2495			
L.S.D Var*sprin. Sys	15.19		6.10				N.S		0.26			

Control (C), Spirulina (SP), silicon nanoparticles (Si), and boron nanoparticles (B).

TABLE 6. Effect of Spirulina (SP), silicon (Si), and boron nanoparticles (B) on biological yield (ton ha⁻¹) and strow yield (ton ha⁻¹) in two seasons.

Treatments	Biological yield (ton ha ⁻¹)				Average		Strow yield (ton ha ⁻¹)				average	
	2021-2022		2022-2023		Nu-1	S-3	2021-2022		2022-2023		Nu-1	S-3
	Nubaria 1	Sakha3	Nubaria 1	Sakha3			Nubaria 1	Sakha3	Nubaria 1	Sakha3		
C	7.60	7.60	6.60	8.17	7.10	7.89	4.78	5.08	3.80	4.61	4.29	4.85
SP	7.86	8.14	6.54	8.19	7.20	8.17	4.76	5.20	3.50	5.63	4.13	5.41
Si	8.30	8.25	6.87	8.23	7.59	8.24	5.14	5.13	3.78	5.19	4.46	5.16
B	8.49	8.77	7.12	8.69	7.81	8.73	5.21	5.53	4.01	5.63	4.61	5.58
Si+B	8.81	8.70	7.55	8.62	8.18	8.66	5.50	5.18	4.34	5.49	4.92	5.33
SP+Si	8.83	8.96	7.69	8.74	8.26	8.85	5.35	5.34	4.41	5.33	4.88	5.33
SP+B	9.32	9.35	7.69	9.25	8.51	9.30	5.61	5.52	4.17	5.74	4.89	5.63
SP+Si+B	9.58	9.72	7.98	9.54	8.78	9.63	5.48	5.72	4.31	5.72	4.89	5.72
L.S.D Var	N.S		0.54				N.S		0.7618			
L.S.D sprin. Sys.	0.66		0.75				N.S		N.S			
L.S.D Var*sprin. Sys	N.S		N.S				N.S		N.S			

Control (C), Spirulina (SP), silicon nanoparticles (Si), and boron nanoparticles (B).

TABLE 7. Effect of Spirulina (SP), silicon (Si), and boron nanoparticles (B) on Protine% and Protein yield (Kg ha⁻¹) in two seasons.

Treatments	Protine%				Average		Protein yield (Kg ha ⁻¹)				average	
	2021-2022		2022-2023		Nu-1	S-3	2021-2022		2022-2023		Nu-1	S-3
	Nubaria 1	Sakha3	Nubaria 1	Sakha3			Nubaria 1	Sakha3	Nubaria 1	Sakha3		
C	28.10	28.78	27.53	31.21	27.81	29.99	511.13	468.15	497.38	713.09	504.25	590.62
SP	29.45	29.46	29.12	31.35	29.28	30.40	592.02	566.89	568.30	517.64	580.16	542.27
Si	30.47	30.81	29.79	31.49	30.13	31.15	626.67	620.93	597.07	618.66	611.87	619.79
B	30.81	30.81	29.90	31.82	30.36	31.31	647.33	641.61	601.73	629.86	624.53	635.73
Si+B	30.81	30.81	30.61	32.17	30.71	31.49	658.59	699.19	634.41	653.50	646.50	676.35
SP+Si	31.48	32.16	30.81	32.50	31.15	32.33	707.55	753.14	649.18	714.45	678.36	733.80
SP+B	32.16	33.52	30.81	32.84	31.48	33.18	770.16	824.16	697.20	745.52	733.68	784.84
SP+Si+B	33.18	33.85	31.15	33.51	32.16	33.68	878.86	873.96	741.84	825.12	810.35	849.54
L.S.D Var	N.S		1.16				N.S		68.17			
L.S.D sprin. Sys.	N.S		N.S				129.16		106.42			
L.S.D Var*sprin. Sys	N.S		N.S				N.S		N.S			

Control (C), Spirulina (SP), silicon nanoparticles (Si), and boron nanoparticles (B).

TABLE 8 . Correlation matrix between nitrogen (N), phosphorus (P), potassium (K), calcium (Ca), silicon (Si), boron (B), C/N ratio (C/N), soluble carbohydrates (TC), chlorophyll (Chlo), Number of flowering/plant (NFP), Pods weight /plant (PWP), Seed yield/ plant (SYP), seed yieldton/ha (SY), Biogical yield ton/ha (BY), Strow yieldton/ha (TY), Protine% (P%) and Protine yield kg/ha (PY) as Average of two seasons and varieties.

	N	P	K	Ca	Si	B	C/N	TC	Chlo	NFP	PWP	SYP	SY	BY	TY	P%	PY
N	-																
P	0.77	-															
K	0.67	0.96	-														
Ca	0.69	0.94	0.95	-													
Si	0.45	0.36	0.26	0.28	-												
B	0.07	0.27	0.32	0.21	0.10	-											
C/N	0.34	0.57	0.59	0.63	0.57	0.57	-										
TC	0.42	0.75	0.77	0.72	0.52	0.68	0.89	-									
Chlo	0.42	0.72	0.72	0.69	0.61	0.64	0.88	0.95	-								
NFP	0.33	0.46	0.41	0.42	0.70	0.59	0.81	0.80	0.78	-							
PWP	0.30	0.54	0.52	0.53	0.53	0.74	0.86	0.89	0.87	0.78	-						
SYP	0.39	0.58	0.51	0.50	0.75	0.62	0.84	0.87	0.88	0.90	0.91	-					
SY	0.34	0.55	0.58	0.56	0.53	0.69	0.80	0.87	0.84	0.72	0.91	0.83	-				
BY	0.37	0.49	0.45	0.46	0.42	0.68	0.76	0.76	0.74	0.57	0.89	0.74	0.78	-			
TY	0.30	0.32	0.24	0.26	0.24	0.48	0.52	0.47	0.47	0.32	0.64	0.49	0.41	0.89	-		
P%	0.35	0.53	0.53	0.53	0.48	0.65	0.85	0.84	0.81	0.63	0.90	0.77	0.84	0.97	0.80	-	
PY	0.37	0.57	0.59	0.58	0.54	0.69	0.83	0.89	0.86	0.70	0.94	0.83	0.99	0.86	0.55	0.92	-

development and germination of pollen (Sharafi and Raina, 2020), whereas a B shortage can prevent pollen tube formation and reduce the flexibility of pollen-tube cell walls (Sharafi and Raina, 2020). Inadequate B levels may hinder the transmitting tissue's growth and hinder fertilization (Iwai *et al.*, 2006). Flowers with higher B concentrations have higher early fruit set, fruit retention, and ultimate fruit set or yield (Wojcik, 2008).

Spirulina platensis, is a photosynthetic blue-green microalgae that has been used commercially as animal feed, biofertilizer, and food source due

to its high nutritional content and biostimulant properties (Sanchez *et al.*, 2003). To improve crop growth and productivity, microalgae biostimulants, such as SP, are applied in tiny amounts in conjunction with inorganic fertilizers (Ronga *et al.*, 2019; Rady *et al.*, 2023), most likely via improving the amount of chlorophyll, antioxidants, metabolism, and harvested items' shelf life (Rouphael and Colla, 2018; Rady *et al.*, 2023). A promising biofertilizer known as S. platensis extract (SPE) has been found. While the crops are still in the vegetative development stages, they can be administered topically to

a range of crops, such as maize, barley, cotton, tomato, oats, lettuce, chili pepper, and sugarcane (Garcia-Gonzalez and Sommerfeld, 2016; Rady *et al.*, 2023). Moreover, it is abundant in nutrients and phytohormones (such as auxins, gibberellins, and cytokinins) that promote plant development and yield (Yanni *et al.*, 2020). It also includes amino acids, which are important for the production of vitamins and chlorophyll, the detoxification of heavy metals and other toxins, the absorption, translocation, and metabolism of nutrients, and stress alleviation (Hussain *et al.*, 2018; Rady *et al.*, 2023). Furthermore, amino acids maintain the structure of proteins required for cell division and growth stimulation (Souri and Hatamian, 2018). As stated by Rady *et al.* (2023) and Khalil and El-Noemani (2015), the beneficial effects of SP biofertilizers may arise from the fact that they meet plants' nutrient needs through their influence on physiological processes in plants, such as photosynthetic activity and carbohydrate utilization. As a result, SP enhanced the soil's biological, physical, and chemical properties, which in turn encouraged the formation and development of roots. As a result, SPE may be applied as a unique tactic to increase crop yield in both easy and difficult circumstances. Our investigation led us to the conclusion that the good consequences were produced by the abundance of SPE in N, P, K, Ca, Mg, Zn, Mn, Fe, vitamins, amino acids, proline, salicylic acid, and gallic acid (Rady *et al.*, 2023).

Estimation of correlation coefficients analysis: -

Correlation coefficients were estimated among seventeen traits (**Table 8**). It had a positive correlation between all studied traits i.e C/N ratio, total soluble sugar, chlorophyll. N, P, Ca, K, Si, B, number of opened flowering/plant, pod weight/plant, seed yield/plant (g), seed yield (ton/ha), biological yield (ton ha⁻¹), straw yield (ton ha⁻¹), protine%, and protein yield (Kg ha⁻¹). The strong correlation between seed yield and its attributes.

Conclusions

From the obtained results and from the economic point view under the same conditions of this research it is recommended that Flowering in beans represents one of the most important challenges facing farmers. Boron (B) and silicon (Si) are among the most effective tools in reducing flowering problems in plants and yields. In the current study, B and Si nanoparticles were used to improve flowering rates and yields in faba bean. The effect of *Spirulina* has also been tested to

increase the efficiency of B and Si nanoparticles. The addition of Si and B nanoparticles along with the *Spirulina* increased the flowering biological, straw, and seed yields of faba bean. Overall, the results of this study explained that using *Spirulina* algae extract and nanoparticles of silicon and boron foliar application is a good solution for improving yields of faba bean.

References

- AOAC(2005)** 'Association of Official Agricultural Chemists', Official Methods of Analysis 14th ED., Washington, D.C., U.S.A., pp. 490-510
- Abd-El Hamid, A. M., Sarhan, S. H. (2008).** Response of faba bean yield to inorganic, organic, N-fertilizers and their combination with some compounds as foliar application on growth, yield and mineral composition. *Journal of Soil Sciences and Agriculture Engineering*, 33: 195-204. <https://doi.org/10.21608/JSSAE.2008.200674>
- Adatia, M.H., Besford, R.T. (1986).** (1986). The effects of silicon on cucumber plants grown in recirculating nutrient solution. *Annals of botany*, 58(3), 343-351.
- Ahmad, R., Zaheer, S.H., Ismail, S. (1992).** Role of silicon in salt tolerance of wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.). *Plant Science*, 85(1), 43-50.
- Anitha, L.; Sai Bramari, G.; Kalpana, P(2016).** Effect of supplementation of *Spirulina platensis* to enhance the zinc status in plants of *Amaranthus gangeticus*, *Phaseolus aureus* and tomato. *Advances in Bioscience and Biotechnology*, 7(06), 289-299.
- Anitha, L., Kalpana, P., Bramari, G. S. (2016). Evaluation of *Spirulina platensis* as microbial inoculants to enhanced protein levels in *Amaranthus gangeticus*. *African Journal of Agricultural Research*, 11(15), 1353-1360.
- Bastawisy, M.H., Sorial, M.E. (1998).** The physiological role of spraying some mineral nutrients on the growth, flowering, abscission, endogenous auxin and yield of faba bean. *Zagazig Journal of Agricultural Research (Egypt)*, 25(2) : 271-284.
- Boubekeur, S.B.,Mahiout, D., Benzohra, I.E., Benkada, M.Y., (2012)** Antagonism of three *Trichoderma* species against *Botrytis fabae* and *B. cinerea*, the causal agents of chocolate spot of faba bean (*Vicia faba* L.) in Algeria. *World Applied Sciences Journal*, 17(3),278-283 <https://www.researchgate.net/publication/285639722>

- Burt, R. (2004) Soil survey laboratory methods manual. Soil Survey Investigations Report No. 42, Version 4.0, Natural Resources Conservation Service, United States Department of Agriculture.
- Cakmak, I., Römheld, V. (1997)** Boron deficiency-induced impairments of cellular functions in plants. *Plant Soil* 193, 71-83
- Crépon, K., Marget, P., Peyronnet, C., Carrouée, B., Arese, P., Duc, G. (2010)**. Nutritional value of faba bean (*Vicia faba* L.) seeds for feed and food. *Field crops research*, 115(3), 329-339.
- Camacho-Cristóbal, J. J., Rexach, J., González-Fontes, A. (2008). Boron in plants: deficiency and toxicity. *Journal of Integrative Plant Biology*, 50(10), 1247-1255.
- Campanella, L., Crescentini, G., Avino, P. (1999). Chemical composition and nutritional evaluation of some natural and commercial food products based on Spirulina. *Analisis*, 27(6), 533-540.
- Desoky, E. S. M., Mansour, E., Yasin, M. A., El Sobky, E. S. E., Rady, M. M. (2020)**. Improvement of drought tolerance in five different cultivars of *Vicia faba* with foliar application of ascorbic acid or silicon. *Spanish journal of agricultural research*, 18(2), 16.
- Dewal, G. S., Pareek, R. G. (2004)**. Effect of phosphorus, sulphur and zinc on growth, yield and nutrient uptake of wheat (*Triticum aestivum*). *Indian Journal of Agronomy*, 49(3), 160-162.
- Dordas, C. (2006)**. Foliar boron application improves seed set, seed yield, and seed quality of alfalfa. *Agronomy journal*, 98(4), 907-913.
- Dordas, C., Apostolides, G. E., Goundra, O. (2007)**. Boron application affects seed yield and seed quality of sugar beets. *The Journal of Agricultural Science*, 145(4), 377-384.
- Dutta, S., Ghosh, P. P., Ghorai, A. K., De Roy, M., Das, S. (2017)**. Micronutrients and plant disease suppression. *Fertilizers and Environment News*, 3(2), 2-6.
- Dias, G. A., Rocha, R. H. C., Araújo, J. L., Lima, J. F., Guedes, W. A. (2016)**. Growth, yield, and postharvest quality in eggplant produced under different foliar fertilizer (*Spirulina platensis*) treatments. *Semina: Ciências Agrárias*, 37(6), 3893-3902.
- El Sherif, F., Albotnoor, N., Yap, Y. K., Meligy, A., Khattab, S. (2020)**. Enhanced bioactive compounds composition in *Lavandula officinalis* in-vitro plantlets using NaCl and *Moringa oleifera*, *Aloe vera* and *Spirulina platensis* extracts. *Industrial Crops and Products*, 157, 112890.
- El-Desuki, M. H., Hafez M. M., Mahmoud M. M., A. R., Abd-Albaky, F. S. (2010)**. Effect of bio-fertilizers on growth, yield and economics of field pea (*Pisum sativum* L.) *International Journal of Academic Research*, 2(1), 87-92. <https://www.cabidigitallibrary.org/doi/full/10.5555/20103170435>.
- El Fouly, M. M., Mobarak, Z. M., & Salama, Z. A. (2010)**. Improving tolerance of faba bean during early growth stages to salinity through micronutrients foliar spray. *Notulae Scientia Biologicae*, 2(2), 98-102.
- El-Sherbeny, S. E., Khalil, M. Y., Hussein, M. S. (2007)**. Growth and productivity of rue (*Ruta graveolens*) under different foliar fertilizers application. *Journal of Applied Sciences Research*, 3(5), 399-407.
- Elwakil, M. A., Abass, M. A., El-Metwally, M. A., Mohamed, M. S. (2016)**. Green chemistry for inducing resistance against chocolate spot disease of faba bean. *J. Environ. Sci. Technol.*, 9 (1): 170-187.
- Epstein, E. (1999)**. Silicon. *Annual review of plant biology*, 50(1), 641-664.
- FAO STAT (2021)**. food and Agriculture Organization, Available at: <http://Faostat.fao.org>.
- Galbraith, D. W. (2007)**. Silica breaks through in plants. *Nature Nanotechnology*, 2(5), 272-273.
- Garcia-Gonzalez, J., Sommerfeld, M. (2016)**. Biofertilizer and biostimulant properties of the microalga *Acutodesmus dimorphus*. *Journal of applied phycology*, 28, 1051-1061.
- Gerendas, J., Attelmatcher, B. S. (1990)**. Influence of nitrogen form and concentration on growth and ionic balance of tomato (*Lycopersicon esculentum*) and potato (*Solanum tuberosum*): *In Plant nutrition physiology and application*. 33-37.
- Giraldo, J. P., Landry, M. P., Faltermeier, S. M., McNicholas, T. P., Iverson, N. M., Boghossian, A. A., Strano, M. S. (2014)**. Plant nanobionics approach to augment photosynthesis and biochemical sensing. *Nature materials*, 13(4), 400-408. doi: 10.1038/nmat3890.
- Godlewska, K., Michalak, I., Pacyga, P., Baśladyńska, S., Chojnacka, K. (2019)**. Potential applications of cyanobacteria: *Spirulina platensis* filtrates and

- homogenates in agriculture. *World Journal of Microbiology and Biotechnology*, 35, 1-18.
- Goldbach, H. E., Yu, Q., Wingender, R., Schulz, M., Wimmer, M., Findeklee, P., Baluška, F. (2001).** Rapid response reactions of roots to boron deprivation. *Journal of Plant Nutrition and Soil Science*, 164(2), 173-181.
- Goldberg, S., Lesch, S. M., Suarez, D. L. (2000).** Predicting boron adsorption by soils using soil chemical parameters in the constant capacitance model. *Soil Science Society of America Journal*, 64(4), 1356-1363.
- Gomaa, I. M., Afifi, M. M. (2021).** Effect of organic fertilizers on growth and yield of faba bean (*Vicia faba* L.). *Al-Azhar Journal of Agricultural Research*, 46(1), 139-152.
- Gomaa, M., Kandil, E. E., Abuo Zeid, A. Z. A., Salim, B. (2016).** Response of some faba bean to fertilizers manufactured by nanotechnology. *Journal of The Advances in Agricultural Researches*, 21(3), 384-399..
- Gomez, K. A., Gomez, A. A. (1984).** *Statistical procedures for agricultural research*. John wiley & sons.Inc., New York, USA., ISBN: 13-9780471879312, pp:13-175.
- Gupta, U. C. (1993).** *Boron and its role in crop production*. CRC press., USA, pp: 53-85.
- Gupta, U. C., Jame, Y. W., Campbell, C. A., Leyshon, A. J., Nicholaichuk, W. (1985).** Boron toxicity and deficiency: a review. *Canadian Journal of Soil Science*, 65(3), 381-409.
- Hussain, A., Ali, S., Rizwan, M., Zia ur Rehman, M., Hameed, A., Hafeez, F., ... Wijaya, L. (2018).** Role of zinc-lysine on growth and chromium uptake in rice plants under Cr stress. *Journal of plant growth regulation*, 37, 1413-1422.
- Iwai, H., Hokura, A., Oishi, M., Chida, H., Ishii, T., Sakai, S., Satoh, S. (2006).** The gene responsible for borate cross-linking of pectin Rhamnogalacturonan-II is required for plant reproductive tissue development and fertilization. *Proceedings of the National Academy of Sciences*, 103(44), 16592-16597.
- Jensen, E. S., Peoples, M. B., Hauggaard-Nielsen, H. (2010).** Faba bean in cropping systems. *Field crops research*, 115(3), 203-216.
- Khalil, S. E., El-Noemani, A. S. A. (2015).** Effect of bio-fertilizers on growth, yield, water relations, photosynthetic pigments, and carbohydrates contents of *Origanum vulgare* L. plants grown under water stress conditions. *American-Eurasian journal of sustainable agriculture*, 9(4), 60-73.
- Khayyat, M., Tafazoli, E., Eshghi, S., Rajaei, S. (2007).** Effect of nitrogen, boron, potassium and zinc sprays on yield and fruit quality of date palm. *Am Eurasian J Agric Environ Sci*, 2(3), 289-296.
- Kalpna, P., Sai Bramari, G., Anitha, L. (2014).** Biofortification of *Amaranthus gangeticus* using *Spirulina platensis* as microbial inoculant to enhance iron levels. *International Journal of Research in Applied, Natural and Social Sciences*, 2, 103-10.
- Liang, Y., Chen, Q. I. N., Liu, Q., Zhang, W., Ding, R. (2003).** Exogenous silicon (Si) increases antioxidant enzyme activity and reduces lipid peroxidation in roots of salt-stressed barley (*Hordeum vulgare*L.). *Journal of plant physiology*, 160(10), 1157-1164.
- Liang, Y., Shen, Q., Shen, Z., & Ma, T. (1996).** Effects of silicon on salinity tolerance of two barley cultivars. *Journal of Plant Nutrition*, 19(1), 173-183.
- Mengel, K., Kirkby, E. A. (1987).** *Principles of plant nutrition* (No. Ed. 2, p. 744pp)..
- Morsy, A. S. M., Mehanna, H. M. (2022).** Improving growth, and productivity of faba bean cultivars grown under drought stress conditions by using arbuscular mycorrhizal fungi in sandy soil. *SVU-International Journal of Agricultural Sciences*, 4(3), 223-242.
- Moussa, H. R. (2006).** Influence of exogenous application of silicon on physiological response of salt-stressed maize (*Zea mays* L.). *Int. J. Agric. Biol*, 8(3), 293-297.
- Nielsen, S. S. (2010).** Phenol-sulfuric acid method for total carbohydrates. *Food analysis laboratory manual*, 47-53.
- Nofal, O. A., Hellal, F. A., El-Sayed, S. A. A., Bakry, A. B. (2016).** Response of peanut and maize crops to foliar application of algae extracts under sandy soil condition. *Res J Pharm Biol Chem Sci*, 7, 151-157.
- O'Neill, M. A., Ishii, T., Albersheim, P., Darvill, A. G. (2004).** Rhamnogalacturonan II: structure and function of a borate cross-linked cell wall pectic polysaccharide. *Annu. Rev. Plant Biol.*, 55(1), 109-139.
- Pandey, N., Gupta, B. (2013).** The impact of foliar boron sprays on reproductive biology and seed quality of black gram. *Journal of Trace Elements in Medicine and Biology*, 27(1), 58-64..

- Pilbeam, D. J., Kirkby, E. A. (1983).** The physiological role of boron in plants. *Journal of plant nutrition*, 6(7), 563-582.
- Prasad, T. N. V. K. V., Sudhakar, P., Sreenivasulu, Y., Latha, P., Munaswamy, V., Reddy, K. R., Pradeep, T. (2012).** Effect of nanoscale zinc oxide particles on the germination, growth and yield of peanut. *Journal of plant nutrition*, 35(6), 905-927..
- Pretty, J., Bharucha, Z. P. (2014).** Sustainable intensification in agricultural systems. *Annals of botany*, 114(8), 1571-1596.
- Pagnussatt, F. A., de Lima, V. R., Dora, C. L., Costa, J. A. V., Putaux, J. L., Badiale-Furlong, E. (2016).** Assessment of the encapsulation effect of phenolic compounds from *Spirulina* sp. LEB-18 on their antifusarium activities. *Food chemistry*, 211, 616-623.
- Papadaki, S., Kyriakopoulou, K., Tzovenis, I., & Krokida, M. (2017).** Environmental impact of phycocyanin recovery from *Spirulina platensis* cyanobacterium. *Innovative Food Science & Emerging Technologies*, 44, 217-223.
- Qados, A. A., Moftah, A. E. (2015).** Influence of silicon and nano-silicon on germination, growth and yield of faba bean (*Vicia faba* L.) under salt stress conditions. *J. Exp. Agric. Int.* 5, 509–524. doi: 10.9734/AJEA/2015/14109.
- Rady, M. M., Elrys, A. S., El-Maati, M. F. A., Desoky, E. S. M. (2019).** Interplaying roles of silicon and proline effectively improve salt and cadmium stress tolerance in *Phaseolus vulgaris* plant. *Plant Physiology and Biochemistry*, 139, 558-568.
- Rady, M. M., Elrys, A. S., Selem, E., Mohsen, A. A., Arnaout, S. M., El-Sappah, A. H., Desoky, E. S. M. (2023).** *Spirulina platensis* extract improves the production and defenses of the common bean grown in a heavy metals-contaminated saline soil. *Journal of Environmental Sciences*, 129, 240-257.
- Rastogi, A., Tripathi, D. K., Yadav, S., Chauhan, D. K., Živčák, M., Ghorbanpour, M., Brestic, M. (2019).** Application of silicon nanoparticles in agriculture. *3 Biotech*, 9, 1-11.
- Romero-Aranda, M. R., Jurado, O., Cuartero, J. (2006).** Silicon alleviates the deleterious salt effect on tomato plant growth by improving plant water status. *Journal of plant physiology*, 163(8), 847-855.
- Ronga, D., Biazzi, E., Parati, K., Carminati, D., Carminati, E., Tava, A. (2019).** Microalgal biostimulants and biofertilisers in crop productions. *Agronomy*, 9(4), 192.
- Rouphael, Y., Colla, G. (2018).** Synergistic biostimulatory action: Designing the next generation of plant biostimulants for sustainable agriculture. *Frontiers in plant science*, 9, 1655.
- RStudio Team (2020).** RStudio: Integrated Development for R. RStudio, PBC, Boston, MA URL <http://www.rstudio.com/>.
- Renuka, N., Guldhe, A., Prasanna, R., Singh, P., Bux, F. (2018).** Microalgae as multi-functional options in modern agriculture: current trends, prospects and challenges. *Biotechnology advances*, 36(4), 1255-1273.
- Samuel Sahile, S. S., Ahmed, S., Chemedha Fininsa, C. F., Abang, M. M., Sakhuja, P. K. (2008).** Survey of chocolate spot (*Botrytis fabae*) disease of faba bean (*Vicia faba* L.) and assessment of factors influencing disease epidemics in northern Ethiopia.. *Crop Protec.*, 27: 1457-1463
- Sanchez, M., Bernal-Castillo, J., Roza, C., Rodríguez, I. (2003).** *Spirulina* (Arthrospira): an edible microorganism: a review. *Universitas Scientiarum*, 8(1), 7-24.
- Sharafi, Y.; Raina, M. (2020).** Effect of boron on pollen attributes in different cultivars of *Malus domestica* L. *Natl. Acad. Sci. Lett.*, 44, 189–194.
- Shedeed, S. I., Bakry, B. A., Nofal, O. A. (2016).** Response of Flax (*Linum usitatissimum* L.) nutrients content to foliar application by two different sources of silicon fertilizers. *Res. J. Pharm. Biol. Chem. Sci*, 7, 373-398.
- Smith, A. M., Duan, H., Mohs, A. M., Nie, S. (2008).** Bioconjugated quantum dots for in vivo molecular and cellular imaging. *Advanced drug delivery reviews*, 60(11), 1226-1240.
- Souri, M. K., Hatamian, M. (2019).** Aminochelates in plant nutrition: a review. *Journal of plant nutrition*, 42(1), 67-78.
- Spinoni, J., Vogt, J. V., Naumann, G., Barbosa, P., & Dosio, A. (2018).** Will drought events become more frequent and severe in Europe? *Int. J. Climatol.* 38, 1718–1736. doi: 10.1002/joc.5291.
- Seif, Y. I. A., El-Miniawy, S. E. D. M., El-Azm, N. A. A., Hegazi, A. Z. (2016).** Response of snap bean growth and seed yield to seed size, plant density, and foliar application with algae extract. *Annals of Agricultural Sciences*, 61(2), 187-199..
- Sharma, H.S., Fleming, C., Selby, C., Rao, J.R., Martin, T.**

- (2014). Plant biostimulants: a review on the processing of macroalgae and use of extracts for crop management to reduce abiotic and biotic stresses. *Journal of applied phycology*, 26, 465-490. Soni, R. A., Sudhakar, K., & Rana, R. S. (2017). Spirulina—From growth to nutritional product: A review. *Trends in food science & technology*, 69, 157-171.
- Spolaore, P., Joannis-Cassan, C., Duran, E., Isambert, A. (2006).** Commercial applications of microalgae. *Journal of bioscience and bioengineering*, 101(2), 87-96..
- Tawfik, M. M., Bakhoum, G. S., Kabesh, M. O., Thalooh, A. T. (2018).** Comparative study on some Faba bean cultivars under water limitation conditions and different sowing dates. *Middle East J. of Agric. Res*, 7(4), 1431-1443.
- Terashima, I., Evans, J. R. (1988).** Effects of light and nitrogen nutrition on the organization of the photosynthetic apparatus in spinach. *Plant and Cell Physiology*, 29(1), 143-155..
- Torney, F., Trewyn, B. G., Lin, V. S. Y., Wang, K. (2007).** Mesoporous silica nanoparticles deliver DNA and chemicals into plants. *Nature nanotechnology*, 2(5), 295-300.
- Tuna AL, Kaya C, Higgs CD, Murillo-Amador B, Aydemir S, Girgin AR. (2008).** Silicon improves salinity tolerance in wheat plants. *Environmental and Experimental Botany* 62:10-16.
- Vymazal, J. (1995).** *Algae and element cycling in wetlands* (pp. xiv+^{٦٨٩}).
- Wang, L., Wang, Z., Xu, Y., Joo, S. H., Kim, S. K., Xue, Z., Chong, K. (2009).** OsGSR1 is involved in crosstalk between gibberellins and brassinosteroids in rice. *The Plant Journal*, 57(3), 498-510. doi: 10.1111/j.1365-313X.2008.03707.x
- Wei, Y., Bell, R. W., Yang, Y., Ye, Z., Wang, K., Huang, L. (1998).** Prognosis of boron deficiency in oilseed rape (*Brassica napus*) by plant analysis. *Australian Journal of Agricultural Research*, 49(5), 867-874.
- Wójcik, P., Cieslinski, G., Mika, A. (1999).** Apple yield and fruit quality as influenced by boron applications. *Journal of Plant Nutrition*, 22(9), 1365-1377.
- Wojcik, P., Wojcik, M., Klamkowski, K. (2008).** Response of apple trees to boron fertilization under conditions of low soil boron availability. *Scientia horticulturae*, 116(1), 58-64..
- Wuang, S. C., Khin, M. C., Chua, P. Q. D., Luo, Y. D. (2016).** Use of Spirulina biomass produced from treatment of aquaculture wastewater as agricultural fertilizers. *Algal research*, 15, 59-64.
- Yanni, Y. G., Elashmouny, A. A., Elsadany, A. Y. (2020).** Differential response of cotton growth, yield and fiber quality to foliar application of Spirulina platensis and urea fertilizer. *Asian J. Adv. Agric. Res*, 12(1), 29-40.
- Zhang, Q., Chen, H., He, M., Zhao, Z., Cai, H., Ding, G., Xu, F. (2017). The boron transporter BnaC4. BOR1; 1c is critical for inflorescence development and fertility under boron limitation in *Brassica napus*. *Plant, Cell & Environment*, 40(9), 1819-1833.
- Zhu, Z., Wei, G., Li, J., Qian, Q., Yu, J. (2004).** Silicon alleviates salt stress and increases antioxidant enzymes activity in leaves of salt-stressed cucumber (*Cucumis sativus* L.). *Plant Science*, 167(3), 527-533.

كفاءة الرش الورقي بالطحالب الخضراء وجزيئات السيليكون والبورون النانوية لتعزيز إنتاجية المحصول وصفات الجودة لصنفين من الفول البلدي

أسماء علي محمد علي ١، ممدوح عبدالحفيظ السيد عيسى ٢، باهي راغب بخيت ١

قسم المحاصيل، كلية الزراعة، جامعة أسيوط، مصر.

قسم الاراضي والمياه، كلية الزراعة، جامعة أسيوط، مصر.

اجرى هذا البحث خلال شتاء موسمي ٢٠٢١/٢٠٢٢، ٢٠٢٢/٢٠٢٣. بهدف تقييم تأثير الرش الورقي بطحلب الاسبيرولينا بمعدل ٢ مل/لتر، و جسيمات السيليكون النانوية بمعدل ١٠٠ جزء في المليون/ لتر. وجسيمات البورون النانويه بمعدل ١٠٠ جزء في المليون/ لتر، سواء بصورة فردية أو خليط فيما بينها مع استخدام صنفين من الفول البلدي (نوبارية١- سخا٣). ووضحت النتائج ان الرش الورقي بصورة فردية أو مجتمعة تفوق معنوياً في محتوى الأوراق من النيتروجين، والفوسفور والبوتاسيوم، والكالسيوم، والكربوهيدرات بالإضافة الى الكلوروفيل. كما ادى الرش بهذه المواد بحالة منفردة او مجتمعة الى تقليل نسبة التساقط للازهار، وبالتالي زيادة عدد القرون والمحصول البيولوجي والقش والبذور ونسبة البروتين كما لوحظ عدم وجود فروق معنويه بين الصنفين في بعض الصفات وفي كلا الموسمين.

وبصفة عامة كان الارتباط موجب وعالي المعنويه بين المحصول والصفات الاخرى تحت كل معاملات الرش سواء بحالة منفردة او مجتمعة.